LP2980-ADJ
Micropower SOT, 50 mA Ultra Low-Dropout Adjustable
Voltage Regulator
General Description
The LP2980-ADJ is a 50 mA adjustable voltage regulator de-
signed to provide ultra low dropout in battery powered appli-
cations.
Using an optimized VIP™ (vertically Integrated PNP) pro-

Basic Application Circuit
Ordering Information
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Grade Order Information Package Marking Supplied as
STD LP2980IM5X-ADJ L06B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
STD LP2980IM5-ADJ L06B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
For fixed output voltage versions, see LP2980 and LP2980LV datasheets.
DS100001-3
*ON/OFF INPUT MUST BE ACTIVELY TERMINATED. TIE TO VIN IF THIS
FUNCTION IS NOT TO BE USED.
**MINIMUM CAPACITANCE IS SHOWN TO ENSURE STABILITY OVER
FULL LOAD CURRENT RANGE (SEE APPLICATION HINTS).
LP
29
80
-A
D
J
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150˚C
Operating Junction Temperature
Range
−40 to +125˚C
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 5 seconds) 260˚C
ESD Rating (Note 2) 2 kV
Power Dissipation (Note 3) Internally Limited
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +16V
Input Supply Voltage (Operating) 2.5V to +16V
Shutdown Input Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +16V
Output Voltage (Survival) (Note 4) −0.3V to 16V
IOUT (Survival) Short Circuit Protected
Input-Output Voltage (Survival)
(Note 5)
−0.3V to 16V
Electrical Characteristics
Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the full operating temperature range.
Unless otherwise specified: VIN = 4.3V, VOUT = 3.3V, IL = 1 mA, CIN = 1 µF, COUT = 2.2 µF, VON/OFF = 2V.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typ
LP2980I-ADJ (Note
6) Units
Min Max
VREF Reference Voltage 1.225 1.213 1.237 V
1 mA < IL < 50 mA